

LIGHTNING RIDGE DISTRICT BOWLING CLUB LIMITED
ABN 92 001 065 210

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

LIGHTNING RIDGE DISTRICT BOWLING CLUB LIMITED
ABN 92 001 065 210

DIRECTORS REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

Your directors present their report on the company for the financial year ended 30 June 2016

Principal Activities

The company's principal activities are the operation of a registered club for the promotion of bowls in the Lightning Ridge district.

Short Term Objectives of the Company

The company has identified the following short term objectives:

- to provide a comfortable and secure environment for members that continue to meet their needs.

Long Term Objectives of the Company

The company has identified the following long term objectives:

- to promote bowls in the community and to be recognised for our contribution to the sport.
- to continue to be financially secure.
- to grow the company operations in accordance with member interests.

Performance Measurement

The company uses the following key performance indicators to measure performance:

- Loss, after income tax expense, for the financial year was \$137,616.
- Cash flow from operating activities for the financial year was \$147,547.
- Membership for the financial year was 2,854.

Directors Information

Directors

The names of the directors in office at any time during, or since the end of, the year and the period that each director has been in office:

Directors Name	Special Responsibilities	Period as Director	Qualifications and Experience
L Walford	President	Appointed 27/10/2013	Retired, 3 years as a director
R Brown	Senior Vice President	Appointed 27/10/2013	Retired, 3 years as a director
T McGovern	Junior Vice President	Appointed 22/11/2009	Self Employed Builder, 7 years as director
A Seaton	Director	Appointed 22/11/2009	Telstra Technician, 7 years as director
R Hungerford	Treasurer	Appointed 7/10/2012	Retired Businessman, previous Treasurer, 17 years as director
I Anderson	Director	Appointed 1/11/2014	Retired, previous director of the club for 2 years, 2 years as a director
P Collison	Director	Appointed 2/11/2014 Resigned 27/9/2015 Appointed 16/12/2015	Healthcare professional, 7 years as a director
N Burke	Bowls Secretary	Appointed 2/11/2014 Resigned 25/11/2015	Qualified accountant, previous director of the club for 6 years, 1 year as a director
I Woodcock	Director	Appointed 12/11/2013 Resigned 27/9/2015	Retired, 2 years as director

LIGHTNING RIDGE DISTRICT BOWLING CLUB LIMITED
ABN 92 001 065 210

DIRECTORS REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

Meetings of Directors

During the financial year, 14 meetings of directors (including committees of directors) were held and the attendances by each director during the year were as follows:

	Directors' Meetings	
	Eligible to attend	Number attended
L Walford	14	14
R Brown	14	13
T McGovern	14	9
A Seaton	14	14
R Hungerford	14	11
I Anderson	14	10
P Collison	10	9
N Burke	5	5
I Woodcock	2	2

Company Secretary

David Cassidy was appointed as the company secretary on 1 September 2014.

Membership Details

The Lightning Ridge District Bowling Club Limited is a public company limited by guarantee and no shares or options are issued. If the company is wound up, the constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of \$2 each towards meeting any outstanding obligations of the company.

Membership Class	Number of Members	Individual Members Contribution on winding up of Company	Total Members Contribution on winding up of Company
Life / Honorary	5	\$ 2	\$ 10
Bowling	86	\$ 2	\$ 172
Associate	2,763	\$ 2	\$ 5,526
Total	2,854	\$ 2	\$ 5,708

Auditors' Independence Declaration

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is attached to these financial statements.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors by:



L Walford
 President



R Brown
 Vice President

Dated: 9 September 2016

**AUDITORS' INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION
UNDER SECTION 307C OF THE CORPORATION ACT 2001
TO THE DIRECTORS OF
LIGHTNING RIDGE DISTRICT BOWLING CLUB LIMITED**

ABN 92 001 065 210

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, during the financial year to 30 June 2016 there have been:

- (i) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and
- (ii) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Crowe Horwath Central North



Kylie Ellis
Partner - Audit & Assurance
Registered Company Auditor (ASIC RAN
483424)

149 Otho Street
Inverell NSW 2360

Dated: 9 September 2016

LIGHTNING RIDGE DISTRICT BOWLING CLUB LIMITED
ABN 92 001 065 210

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

	Note	2016 \$	2015 \$
Services revenue	2	7,933,722	7,325,494
Cost of goods sold		<u>(2,195,028)</u>	<u>(2,044,280)</u>
Gross profit		<u>5,738,694</u>	<u>5,281,214</u>
Other revenue	2	<u>682,428</u>	<u>662,158</u>
Total revenue		<u>6,421,122</u>	<u>5,943,372</u>
Direct overheads		(217,499)	(230,828)
Gaming expenses		(785,546)	(659,220)
Marketing and advertising		(469,393)	(570,275)
Employee benefits expense		(3,356,727)	(3,042,579)
Repairs and maintenance		(288,240)	(264,834)
Occupancy costs		(523,583)	(512,748)
Administration expenses		(251,666)	(238,704)
Market day expenses		(159,383)	(159,514)
Bowls expenses		(116,223)	(109,601)
Depreciation expense	3	(502,309)	(453,668)
Finance costs	3	<u>(14,699)</u>	<u>(22,332)</u>
Loss before income tax		<u>(264,146)</u>	<u>(320,931)</u>
Income tax revenue/(expense)	1 (b), 4	<u>3,530</u>	<u>77,165</u>
Loss after income tax		<u>(260,616)</u>	<u>(243,766)</u>
Other comprehensive income	8 (a)	<u>123,000</u>	<u>47,800</u>
Total comprehensive loss for the year		<u>\$ (137,616)</u>	<u>\$ (195,966)</u>
Total comprehensive loss attributable to members of the entity		<u>\$ (137,616)</u>	<u>\$ (195,966)</u>

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

LIGHTNING RIDGE DISTRICT BOWLING CLUB LIMITED
ABN 92 001 065 210

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2016

	Note	2016 \$	2015 \$
ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	750,148	834,014
Trade and other receivables	6	20,822	31,626
Inventories	7	276,142	214,291
Current tax assets	4	-	32,907
Other current assets	10	67,268	62,965
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		1,114,380	1,175,803
NON CURRENT ASSETS			
Financial assets	8	276,000	153,000
Property, plant and equipment	9	3,154,763	3,415,909
Deferred tax assets	4	142,514	138,984
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS		3,573,277	3,707,893
TOTAL ASSETS		4,687,657	4,883,696
LIABILITIES			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables	11	404,386	521,069
Borrowings	12	310,641	345,097
Current tax liabilities	4	-	-
Employee benefits	13	210,722	200,041
Other liabilities	14	7,328	18,178
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		933,077	1,084,385
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Borrowings	12	82,045	37,838
Employee benefits	13	86,855	38,177
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES		168,900	76,015
TOTAL LIABILITIES		1,101,977	1,160,400
NET ASSETS		\$ 3,585,680	\$ 3,723,296
EQUITY			
Retained earnings		3,585,680	3,723,296
TOTAL EQUITY		\$ 3,585,680	\$ 3,723,296

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

LIGHTNING RIDGE DISTRICT BOWLING CLUB LIMITED
ABN 92 001 065 210

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

	Retained Earnings \$	Total \$
Balance at 1 July 2014	3,919,262	3,919,262
Loss after income tax	(243,766)	(243,766)
Total other comprehensive income for the year	<u>47,800</u>	<u>47,800</u>
Balance at 30 June 2015	<u>\$ 3,723,296</u>	<u>\$ 3,723,296</u>
Loss after income tax	(260,616)	(260,616)
Total other comprehensive income for the year	<u>123,000</u>	<u>123,000</u>
Balance at 30 June 2016	<u>\$ 3,585,680</u>	<u>\$ 3,585,680</u>

LIGHTNING RIDGE DISTRICT BOWLING CLUB LIMITED
ABN 92 001 065 210

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

	Note	2016 \$	2015 \$
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Receipts from customers		8,610,292	8,808,385
Payments to suppliers and employees		(8,486,766)	(8,513,548)
Interest received		5,813	15,878
Finance costs		(14,699)	(22,332)
Income tax paid		32,907	(57,910)
Net cash provided by operating activities		<u>147,547</u>	<u>230,473</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		-	15,320
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		<u>(241,163)</u>	<u>(495,127)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(241,163)</u>	<u>(479,807)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from borrowings		142,615	-
Repayment of borrowings		<u>(132,865)</u>	<u>(87,085)</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities		<u>9,750</u>	<u>(87,085)</u>
Net decrease in cash held		(83,866)	(336,419)
Cash at the beginning of the financial year		<u>834,014</u>	<u>1,170,433</u>
Cash at the end of the financial year	5 (a)	<u>\$ 750,148</u>	<u>\$ 834,014</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

Note 1: Statement of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation

The financial statements cover Lightning Ridge District Bowling Club Limited as an individual entity. Lightning Ridge District Bowling Club Limited is a public company limited by guarantee, incorporated and domiciled in Australia.

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards - Reduced Disclosure Requirements and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') and the Corporations Act 2001, as appropriate for not-for-profit oriented entities.

The financial statements, except for the cash flow information, have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities. The amounts presented in the financial statements have been rounded to the nearest dollar.

The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in Note 1 (o).

The financial statements were authorised for issue on 9 September 2016 by the directors of the company.

Accounting Policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

(a) Revenue

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised at the point of delivery as this corresponds to the transfer of significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods and the cessation of all involvements in those goods.

Interest revenue is recognised using the effective interest rate method, which for floating rate financial assets is the rate inherent in the instrument.

All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST).

(b) Income Tax

The income tax expense (income) for the year comprises current income tax expense (income) and deferred tax expense (income).

Current income tax expense charged to the profit or loss is the tax payable on taxable income. Current tax liabilities (assets) are therefore measured at the amounts expected to be paid to (recovered from) the relevant taxation authority.

Deferred income tax expense reflects movements in deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability balances during the year as well as unused tax losses.

Current and deferred income tax expense (income) is charged or credited outside profit or loss when the tax relates to items that are recognised outside profit or loss.

Deferred tax assets and liability are calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply for the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, and their measurement also reflects the manner in which management expects to recover or settle the carrying amount of the related asset or liability.

Deferred tax assets relating to temporary differences and unused tax losses are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the benefits of the deferred tax asset can be utilised.

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset where a legally enforceable right to set-off exists and is intended that net settlement or simultaneous realisation and settlement of the respective asset and liability will occur. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are

The mutuality principle has been applied to the income tax calculation of the Club. The Club upon applying the mutuality principle has utilised a rate of 45.77% (2015: 50.32%).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

Note 1: Statement of Significant Accounting Policies

(c) Current and non-current classification

Assets and liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position based on current and non-current classification.

An asset is classified as current when: it is either expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting period; or the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchange or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current when: it is either expected to be settled in normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is due to be settled with 12 months after the reporting period; or there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within short-term borrowings in current liabilities on the statement of financial position.

(e) Trade and Other Receivables

Trade and other receivables include amounts due from customers for goods sold and services performed in the ordinary course of business. Receivables expected to be collected within 12 months of the end of the reporting period are classified as current assets. All other receivables are classified as non-current assets.

Trade and other receivables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less any provision for impairment. Refer to Note 1(i) for further discussion on the determination of impairment losses.

(f) Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value on the first in first out method.

(g) Property, Plant and Equipment

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value less, where applicable, any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Property

Freehold land and buildings are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Plant and Equipment

Plant and equipment are measured on the cost basis less depreciation and impairment losses.

The carrying amount of plant and equipment is reviewed annually by directors to ensure it is not in excess of the recoverable amount from these assets. The recoverable amount is assessed on the basis of expected net cash flows which will be received from the assets employment and subsequent disposal. The expected net cash flows have been discounted to their present values in determining the recoverable amounts.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income during the financial period in which they are incurred.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

Note 1: Statement of Significant Accounting Policies

Depreciation

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets including building and capitalised leased assets, but excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a diminishing value basis over their useful lives to the company commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use.

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable asset are:

Class of Fixed Asset	Depreciation Rate
Buildings	2.5%
Plant & Equipment, Furniture & Fittings	5 - 40%

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

An assets' carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the assets' carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains or losses are included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. When revalued assets are sold, amounts included in the revaluation reserve relating to that asset are transferred to retained earnings.

(h) Financial Instruments

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions to the instrument. For financial assets, this is equivalent to the date that the company commits itself to either purchase or sell the asset (i.e. trade date accounting is adopted).

Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs, except where the instrument is classified as 'fair value through profit and loss' in which case transactions costs are expensed to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income immediately.

Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial instruments are subsequently measured at fair value, amortised cost using the effective interest rate or cost. Fair value represents the amount for which an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties. Where available, quoted prices in an active market are used to determine fair value. In other circumstances, valuation techniques are adopted.

Amortised cost is calculated as the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition less principal repayments and any reduction for impairment, and adjusted for any cumulative amortisation of the difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount calculated using the effective interest method.

The effective interest rate method is used to allocate interest income or interest expense over the relevant period and is equivalent to the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts (including fees, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life (or when this cannot be reliably predicted, the contract terms) through the expected life (or when this cannot be reliably predicted, the contractual term) of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. Revisions to expected future net cash flows will necessitate an adjustment to the carrying value with a consequential recognition of an income or expense in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

(i) Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss.

Financial assets are classified as 'fair value through profit and loss' when they are held for trading for the purpose of short-term profit taking, derivatives not held for hedging purposes, or when they are designated as such to avoid an accounting mismatch or to enable performance evaluation where a group of financial assets is managed by key management personnel on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in carrying value being included in the profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

Note 1: Statement of Significant Accounting Policies

(ii) Financial liabilities

Non-derivative financial liabilities, other than financial guarantees are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Gains or losses are recognised through the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income through the amortisation process and when the financial liability is recognised.

Fair value

Fair value is determined based on current bid prices for all quoted investments. Valuation techniques are applied to determine the fair value for all unlisted securities, including recent arm's length transactions.

Impairment

At the end of each reporting period, the company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial instrument has been impaired. In the case of available-for sale financial instruments, a significant or prolonged decline in the value of the instrument is considered to determine whether an impairment has arisen. Impairment losses are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Derecognition

Financial assets are derecognised where the contractual rights to receipt of cash flows expire or the asset is transferred to another party whereby the entity no longer has any significant continuing involvement in the risks and benefits associated with the asset. Financial liabilities are derecognised where the related obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire. The difference between the carrying value of the financial liability extinguished or transferred to another party and the fair value of consideration paid, including the transfer of non-cash assets or liabilities assumed, is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

(i) Impairment of Assets

At the end of each reporting period, the company assesses whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. The assessment will include considering external sources of information and internal sources of information. If such an indication exists, an impairment test is carried out on the asset by comparing the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use to the asset's carrying value. Any excess of the asset's carrying value of its recoverable amount is expensed to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the company estimates the receivable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Impairment testing is performed annually for intangible assets with indefinite lives.

(j) Trade and Other Payables

Trade and other payables represent the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period for goods and services received by the company during the reporting period, which remain unpaid. The balance is recognised as a current liability with the amounts normally paid within 30 days of recognition of the liability.

(k) Borrowings

Loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received, net of transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

(l) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the company has a legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, for which it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result and that outflow can be reliably measured.

Provisions are measured using the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

Note 1: Statement of Significant Accounting Policies

(m) Employee Benefits

Short-term employee benefits

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in current liabilities in respect of employees' services up to the reporting date and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Other long-term employee benefits

The liability for annual leave and long service leave not expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in non-current liabilities, provided there is an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability. The liability is measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government or commercial bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

Defined contribution superannuation expense

Contributions to defined contribution superannuation plans are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

(n) Goods and Services Tax

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO). In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of the acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense. Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included with other receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are presented as operating cash flows included in receipts from customers or payments to suppliers.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed on a gross basis.

(o) Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical experience and on other various factors, including expectations of future events, management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom equal the related actual results. The judgements, estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities (refer to the respective notes) within the next financial year are discussed below.

Estimation of useful lives of assets

The company determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation and amortisation charges for its property, plant and equipment and finite life intangible assets. The useful lives could change significantly as a result of technical innovations or some other event. The depreciation and amortisation charge will increase where the useful lives are less than previously estimated lives, or technically obsolete or non-strategic assets that have been abandoned or sold will be written off or written down.

Employee benefits provision

As discussed in note 1 (m), the liability for employee benefits expected to be settled more than 12 months from the reporting date are recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows to be made in respect of all employees at the reporting date. In determining the present value of the liability, estimates of attrition rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation have been taken into account.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

Note 1: Statement of Significant Accounting Policies

(p) New, revised or amending Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted

The company has adopted all of the new, revised or amending Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are mandatory for the current reporting period.

Any new, revised or amending Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early adopted.

Note	2016 \$	2015 \$
Note 2: Revenue		
Provision for Services:		
Sale of goods	3,654,855	3,378,804
Poker machine revenue	3,397,088	3,071,396
Wallangulla Motel accommodation income	832,598	797,622
Bingo income	25,300	40,249
Bowling income	23,881	37,423
Total service revenue	<u>7,933,722</u>	<u>7,325,494</u>
Other activities:		
Rebates and commissions	268,769	238,824
Market day	206,232	212,286
Interest received from other persons	5,813	15,878
Dividend income	1,600	1,455
Member subscriptions	53,821	40,006
Profit/(loss) on sale of assets	-	15,320
Other income	146,193	138,389
Total revenue from other activities	<u>682,428</u>	<u>662,158</u>
Total revenue	<u>\$ 8,616,150</u>	<u>\$ 7,987,652</u>

Note 3: Profit for the Year

(a) Significant expenses:

Cost of sales	2,195,029	2,044,280
Depreciation	502,309	453,668
Electricity	255,980	263,724
Finance costs	14,699	22,332
Insurance	76,047	88,760
Member discounts	102,248	107,854
Payroll tax	124,627	98,824
Poker machine duty	573,077	510,620
Promotions	111,592	197,328
Provision for employee entitlements	94,720	42,783
Repairs and maintenance	288,240	264,834
Salary and wages	2,757,059	2,541,850
Superannuation	246,152	221,200

(b) Auditor's remuneration

- audit of the financial statements	32,800	31,030
- other services	3,000	3,070

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016**

	Note	2016 \$	2015 \$
Note 4: Income Tax			
(a) The prima facie tax on profit from income tax is reconciled to the income tax as follows:			
Prima facie tax payable on profit before income tax at 30% (2015:30%)		-	-
Add: Tax effect of;			
Non-deductible and non-assessable items		<u>(3,530)</u>	<u>(77,165)</u>
Income tax expense/(benefit) attributable to the company		<u>\$ (3,530)</u>	<u>\$ (77,165)</u>
(b)			
Tax asset		-	32,907
Deferred Tax Asset		<u>142,514</u>	<u>138,984</u>
Total Tax Assets		<u>\$ 142,514</u>	<u>\$ 171,891</u>
Tax liability		-	-
Total Tax Liabilities		<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Note 5: Cash and Cash Equivalents			
Cash on hand		173,247	160,275
Cash at bank		245,917	269,795
Cash on deposit		<u>330,984</u>	<u>403,944</u>
		<u>\$ 750,148</u>	<u>\$ 834,014</u>
(a) Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents			
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year as shown in the statement of cash flows is reconciled to items in the statement of financial position as follows:			
Cash and cash equivalents		<u>750,148</u>	<u>834,014</u>
		<u>\$ 750,148</u>	<u>\$ 834,014</u>
Note 6: Trade and Other Receivables			
CURRENT			
Trade receivables		<u>20,822</u>	<u>31,626</u>
		<u>\$ 20,822</u>	<u>\$ 31,626</u>
Note 7: Inventories			
CURRENT			
Stock on Hand, at cost:			
Liquor		189,063	163,935
Catering		53,756	22,906
Motel stock		12,768	8,382
Sundry items		<u>20,555</u>	<u>19,068</u>
		<u>\$ 276,142</u>	<u>\$ 214,291</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016**

	Note	2016 \$	2015 \$
Note 8: Financial assets			
Available-for-sale financial assets	8 (a)	<u>276,000</u>	<u>153,000</u>
		276,000	153,000
Less non-current portion		<u>(276,000)</u>	<u>(153,000)</u>
Current portion		<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
(a) Available-for-sale financial assets comprise:			
- shares in listed corporations, at fair value		<u>\$ 276,000</u>	<u>\$ 153,000</u>
Available-for-sale assets comprise investments in the ordinary issued capital of Aristocrat. There are no fixed returns from fixed maturity dates attached to these assets.			
Opening balance at 1 July		153,000	105,200
Fair value remeasurement		<u>123,000</u>	<u>47,800</u>
Closing balance at 30 June		<u>\$ 276,000</u>	<u>\$ 153,000</u>
Note 9: Property, Plant & Equipment			
Land and Buildings (at cost)			
Freehold land		<u>687,761</u>	<u>687,761</u>
Buildings		7,022,973	6,996,233
Less: Accumulated depreciation		<u>(5,252,073)</u>	<u>(5,107,844)</u>
		<u>1,770,900</u>	<u>1,888,389</u>
Total Land and Buildings		<u>2,458,661</u>	<u>2,576,150</u>
Plant and Equipment (at cost)			
Plant and equipment		4,030,708	3,818,581
Less: Accumulated depreciation		<u>(3,334,606)</u>	<u>(2,978,822)</u>
Total Plant and Equipment		<u>696,102</u>	<u>839,759</u>
Total Property, Plant and Equipment		<u>\$ 3,154,763</u>	<u>\$ 3,415,909</u>

(a) Movements in carrying amounts

	Land and Buildings \$	Plant and Equipment \$	Total \$
Balance at the beginning of the year	2,576,150	839,759	3,415,909
Additions	26,740	214,423	241,163
Disposals	-	-	-
Depreciation expense	<u>(144,229)</u>	<u>(358,080)</u>	<u>(502,309)</u>
Carrying amount at the end of the year	<u>\$ 2,458,661</u>	<u>\$ 696,102</u>	<u>\$ 3,154,763</u>

(b) There is a registered mortgage over all properties owned by the company as well as a registered equitable mortgage over the assets of the club including working capital.

(c) No impairment has been recognised in respect of plant and equipment.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016**

	Note	2016 \$	2015 \$
Note 10: Other Assets			
CURRENT			
Prepayments		<u>67,268</u>	<u>62,965</u>
		<u>\$ 67,268</u>	<u>\$ 62,965</u>
Note 11: Trade and Other Payables			
CURRENT			
Unsecured liabilities:			
Trade payables		74,432	266,723
Sundry payables and accrued expenses		<u>329,954</u>	<u>254,346</u>
		<u>\$ 404,386</u>	<u>\$ 521,069</u>
Note 12: Borrowings			
CURRENT			
Secured liabilities:			
Bank loan		255,023	333,383
Hire purchase facility		<u>55,618</u>	<u>11,714</u>
		<u>310,641</u>	<u>345,097</u>
NON-CURRENT			
Secured liabilities:			
Hire purchase facility		<u>82,045</u>	<u>37,838</u>
		<u>82,045</u>	<u>37,838</u>
Total Borrowings		<u>\$ 392,686</u>	<u>\$ 382,935</u>
(a) Total current and non-current secured liabilities:			
Bank loan		255,023	333,383
Hire purchase facility		<u>137,663</u>	<u>49,552</u>
		<u>\$ 392,686</u>	<u>\$ 382,935</u>
(b) The bank overdraft is secured by fixed and floating charge over all assets of the Club.			
(c) Hire purchase liabilities are secured by the underlying leased assets.			
(d) The bank loan is secured by the Club, the Wallangulla Motel and 25 Harlequin Street, Lightning Ridge.			
(e) The unused portion of approved finance facilities are:			
Bank loan		18,513	14,290
Bank overdraft		<u>430,000</u>	<u>430,000</u>
		<u>\$ 448,513</u>	<u>\$ 444,290</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016**

	Note	2016 \$	2015 \$
Note 13: Provisions			
CURRENT			
Provision for annual leave		131,277	134,162
Provision for long service leave		79,445	65,879
		<u>\$ 210,722</u>	<u>\$ 200,041</u>
NON-CURRENT			
Provision for long service leave		86,855	38,177
		<u>\$ 86,855</u>	<u>\$ 38,177</u>
(a) Aggregate employee benefits liability		<u>\$ 297,577</u>	<u>\$ 238,218</u>

Provision for employee benefits

A provision has been recognised for employee entitlements relating to annual and long service leave. In calculating the present value of future cash flows in respect of long service leave, the probability of long service leave being taken is based on historical data. The measurement and recognition criteria relating to employee benefits has been included in Note 1 to this report.

Note 14: Other Liabilities

CURRENT

Subscriptions received in advance		7,328	18,178
		<u>7,328</u>	<u>\$ 18,178</u>

Note 15: Financial Risk Management

The company's financial instruments consist mainly of deposits with banks, short-term investments, accounts receivable and payable and leases.

The totals for each category of financial instruments measured in accordance with AASB 139 as detailed in the accounting policies to these financial statements, are as follows:

	Note	2013 \$	2012 \$
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	750,148	834,014
Loans and receivables	6	20,822	31,626
Available-for-sale financial assets, at fair value	8	276,000	153,000
		<u>\$ 1,046,970</u>	<u>\$ 1,018,640</u>
Financial liabilities			
Financial liabilities at amortised cost:			
Trade and other payables	11	404,386	521,069
Borrowings	12	392,686	382,935
		<u>\$ 797,072</u>	<u>\$ 904,004</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016**

Note	2016 \$	2015 \$
------	------------	------------

Note 16: Capital Commitments

As at 30 June 2016, the company had not engaged in any capital commitments.

Note 17: Events After the End of the Reporting Period

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the company, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the company in future financial years.

Note 18: Related Party Transactions

Related Parties

The following employees worked at the Club during the year who are related parties of Directors and Key Management: L Brown, P Brown, G Burns, N Burns and J Burke.

Other Related Parties

Transactions between related parties are on normal commercial terms and conditions no more favourable than those available to other parties unless otherwise stated.

Transactions with related parties were:

I Woodcock - Son providing contract maintenance	\$ -	\$ 58,040
---	------	-----------

Key Management Personnel

The totals of remuneration paid to key management personnel (KMP) during the year are as follows:

Key management personnel compensation	\$ 381,062	\$ 228,604
Number of key management personnel	4	4

Note 19: Contingent Liabilities - Mortality Scheme

The Club operates a Mortality Scheme which provides a mortuary payment of \$500 on behalf of certain members. All full members registered prior to October 1999 are entitled to make such applications under this scheme. At balance date the total number of members entitled was 348.

Note 20: Sub Clubs

The economic entity which the Lightning Ridge District Bowling Club Limited comprises the activities of the Club and the mixed travelling bowlers, carpet bowlers and women's bowls sub clubs. The directors are of the opinion that it is impractical to consolidate the activities of these sub clubs with those of the Lightning Ridge District Bowling Club Limited on the basis of materiality. At 30 June 2016, the sub committees have a combined net assets \$20,661 and a combined loss of \$1,031 (2015: combined net assets \$11,880 and a combined loss of \$1,614).

Note 21: Company Details

The club is incorporated and domiciled in Australia as a company limited by guarantee.

The registered office and principal place of business is:

Lightning Ridge District Bowling Club Limited
Agate Street
LIGHTNING RIDGE NSW 2834

LIGHTNING RIDGE DISTRICT BOWLING CLUB LIMITED
ABN 92 001 065 210

DIRECTORS' DECLARATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

The directors of the company declare that:

1. The attached financial statements and notes thereto comply with the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian Accounting Standards - Reduced Disclosure Requirements, the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting requirements;
2. The attached financial statements and notes thereto give a true and fair view of the company's financial position as at 30 June 2016 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date; and
3. There are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors made pursuant to section 295(5)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.

On behalf of the directors



L Walford
President



R Brown
Vice President

Dated: 9 September 2016

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF
LIGHTNING RIDGE DISTRICT BOWLING CLUB LIMITED**

ABN 92 001 065 210

Report on the financial report

We have audited the accompanying financial report of Lightning Ridge District Bowling Club Limited, which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and the directors' declaration.

Directors' responsibility for the financial report

The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards' - Reduced Disclosure Requirements and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such internal controls as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Independence

In conducting our audit, we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001. We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001, which has been provided to the directors of Lightning Ridge District Bowling Club Limited, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditors' report.

Audit Opinion

In our opinion the financial report of Lightning Ridge District Bowling Club Limited is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

- (a) giving a true and fair view of the company's financial position as at 30 June 2016 and of their performance for the year ended on that date; and
- (b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards reduced disclosure requirements (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) as described in Note 1 and the Corporations Regulations 2001.

Crowe Horwath Central North



Kylie Ellis
Partner - Audit & Assurance
Registered Company Auditor (ASIC RAN
483424)

149 Otho Street
Inverell NSW 2360

Dated: 15 September 2016